#### STREAMED LIVE AND OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

# COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

# YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT THE FOLLOWING LEGISLATION WILL BE CONSIDERED AT THE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING ON TUESDAY, JULY 5, 2022

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:		
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:	 	

#### **PUBLIC HEARING:**

#### 1. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1135 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO, TO 1000 LOWEL LLC FOR BARBER SHOP /SALON, AT REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1000 LOWELL STREET, ELYRIA, OHIO.

#### 2. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TAX BUDGET OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2023, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

#### **RESOLUTIONS** ~ **FIRST READINGS**:

# 3. RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LIST SUBMITTED BY THE SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR THE COLLECTION OF DELINQUENT INACTIVE UTILITY ACCOUNTS AND DIRECTING THE CLERK OF COUNCIL TO CERTIFY SAID ACCOUNTS TO THE LORAIN COUNTY AUDITOR.

# 4. RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE CITY HAS UNFIT FOR MUNICIPAL USE CERTAIN CITY PROPERTY.

#### **ORDINANCE** ~ **FIRST READINGS**:

(COMPANION ORDINANCE TO ABOVE RESOLUTION)

#### 5. ORDINANCE NO. 2022

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA TO DISPOSE OF CITY PROPERTY THAT IS UNFIT FOR MUNICIPAL USE.

#### ordinances continued

# 6. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1135 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO, TO MARCELLA MCCLINTON FOR A CHILD CARE FACILITY AT REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 244 COLUMBUS STREET, ELYRIA OHIO.

(Public Hearing Scheduled for August 1, 2022)

# 7. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2022-45, KNOWN AS THE "2022 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE," TO CHANGE FUNDS IN VARIOUS ACCOUNTS.

# 8. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT STATE OF OHIO CAPITAL BUDGET FUNDING.

# 9. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT, IF OFFERED, THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FIRST RESPONDER WELLNESS, RECRUITMENT, RETENTION, & RESILIENCY FUNDING GRANT FROM THE OHIO EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

# 10. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT, IF OFFERED, THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FIRST RESPONDER WELLNESS, RECRUITMENT, RETENTION & RESILIENCY FUNDING GRANT FROM THE OHIO EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

# 11. ORDINANCE NO. 2022-

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE ELYRIA BLOCK DEVELOPMENT LLC, OR ITS DESIGNEE, AND DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

#### ordinances continued

# 12. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (ODNR), AND ACCEPT, IF OFFERED, THE NATUREWORKS 28<sup>TH</sup> ROUND GRANT FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

#### 13. <u>ORDINANCE NO. 2022-</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BLACK & VEATCH MANAGEMENT CONSULTING, LLC FOR A COMPREHENSIVE WATER AND SEWER RATE STUDY UPDATE.

#### **ORDINANCE** ~ **SECOND READINGS**:

# 14. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1131.02, CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA, OHIO, KNOWN AS THE ZONING ORDINANCES, TO REZONE REAL PROPERTY LOCATED ON BUCKEYE STREET AND WILLIAMS STREET, ELYRIA, OHIO, FROM L-I LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT AND R-TH RESIDENTIAL-TWO HOUSEHOLD DISTRICT TO H-I HEAVY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT.

# 15. **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-**

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION TO THE ELECTORATE OF AN AMENDMENT OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.12 OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ELYRIA OHIO. ENTITLED COUNCIL; VACANCIES IN COUNCIL.